
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

23 April 2015 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative 
(5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering 
Residents’(2) 

 

 Robby Misir (Chairman) 
  Ray Best (Vice-Chair) 
     Philippa Crowder 
       Steven Kelly 
     Michael White 
 

   Stephanie Nunn 
     Reg Whitney 
 

    Linda Hawthorn 
        Ron Ower 

 

    

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent 
Residents 

(1) 

  

           Phil Martin 
 

Graham Williamson   

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 April 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked 
[...]
ges 15 - 56) 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 April 2015 

 
 

 

6 P0049.15 - MOSS LANE NURSERY, MOSS LANE, ROMFORD (Pages 57 - 76) 

 
 

7 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

12 March 2015 (7.30pm - 11.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Ray Best (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder, Steven Kelly and +Robert Benham 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney and +June Alexander 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Michael White and 
Stephanie Nunn. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Robert Benham (for Michael White) and 
Councillor June Alexander (for Stephanie Nunn). 
 
Councillors Dilip Patel, Roger Ramsey, Brian Eagling, Linda Van den Hende, John 
Glanville and Lawrence Webb were also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
65 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
219 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Ron Ower declared a personal interest in application P1638.14. 
Councillor Ower advised that he was a personal friend of the application site 
owner. 
 
Councillor Ower took no part in the vote on the proposal having left the 
room prior to members discussing the proposed application.   
 

Page 1

Agenda 
[...]
e 
site cleared. 

 
It was RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood, but 
would be acceptable subject to: 
 

a) no direction to the contrary from the Mayor for London, 
b) no call-in following referral of the application to the Secretary 

of State as a departure from the development plan, 
 

That subject to the foregoing the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised 
to enter into a legal agreement and upon completion of that agreement, 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report 
and to include the following amendments 
 

 Additional Condition 38 to require Havering College to enter into a legal 
agreement. 

 Delegation to Head of Regulatory Services to agree wording of 
Conditions 14 and 15 in consultation with GLA. 

 Delegation to Head of Regulatory Services to negotiate with TfL over 
any possible bus service contribution. 

 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 9 votes to 2. 
 
Councillors Martin and Williamson voted against the resolution to extend the 
time limit for reserved matters applications. 

Page 3



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 March 
2015 

 

 

 

221 P1638.14 - 311-313 COLLIER ROW LANE, ROMFORD  
 
The report before Members detailed an application for the permission for the 
variation of conditions 2 and 20 of P0393.12 to enable the ground floor 
commercial unit to be used for either Class A3 or mixed class A3/A5 
purposes between the hours of 08.00 and 23.00 on any day including on 
Bank and Public Holidays. 
 
Members were advised that a late letter of representation had been 
received objecting to the proposal on the grounds of noise and parking. A 
letter had also been received from the local MP objecting to the proposal. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Dilip 
Patel on the grounds of the adverse effect on the area and increased noise 
and disturbance. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Dilip Patel addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Patel commented that there were existing parking problems in 
the area and that extending the opening hours would only exacerbate the 
problem and create more noise and disturbance to neighbouring properties. 
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the significance of the Planning 
Inspector’s previous refusal to extend the trading hours condition. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be refused as per the reasons 
contained within the report.  
 
The vote for the resolution to refuse the granting of planning permission was 
carried by 8 votes to 1 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Martin voted against the resolution to refuse the granting of 
planning permission. 
 
Councillor Best abstained from voting. 
 
As discussed previously in these minutes Councillor Ron Ower declared a 
personal interest in application P1638.14. Councillor Ower advised that he 
was a personal friend of the application site owner. 
 
Councillor Ower took no part in the vote on the proposal having left the 
room prior to members discussing the proposed application.  
 
 

222 P0098.15 - 1 ETHELBURGA ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The application before Members was for the conversion of a care home into 
a House of Multiple Occupancy. The proposal would retain the 9 bedrooms, 
all with en-suite shower rooms. The existing common areas would be 

Page 4



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 March 
2015 

 

 

 

converted to facilities such as utility/laundry room, kitchen, lounge/diner 
which would all be shared. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Brian 
Eagling on the grounds of inadequate parking. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Brian Eagling addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Eagling commented that the property had been sold because the 
facilities had become unsuitable for use. Councillor Eagling also commented 
that if the property was converted then the multiple occupancy would lead to 
an impact on amenity as the amenity space was totally inadequate. 

[...]
in by Councillor Ron Ower on the 
grounds of the closeness of the site to the Green Belt, the additional traffic 
that would be generated and the planning history of the site. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant’s 
representative. 

Page 10



Regulatory Services Committee, 12 March 
2015 

 

 

 

The objector commented that the proposal would attract extra traffic to the 
site, result in a loss of privacy for neighbouring properties and also 
disregarded the openness of the Green Belt. 
 
In response the applicant’s representative commented that the proposal 
would reduce the volume of buildings in the Green Belt. The representative 
also commented that the reduction in the Green Belt footprint had been 
agreed in conjunction with planning officers and that the site would be 
managed by a management company. 
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the impact the proposed 
development would have on the openness of the Green belt and its impact 
on the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted however 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission which was 
supported unanimously it was RESOLVED that planning permission be 
refused on the grounds that  
 

 Noise disturbance given the proximity to adjoining residential property. 

 Scale and bulk of the proposed buildings detracting from the openness 
of heritage assets and the Green Belt. 

 Absence of any mechanism to secure planning obligations. 
 
 

227 L0016.14 - SULLENS FARM, SUNNINGS LANE, UPMINSTER  
 
Following consideration of application P1655.14 where planning permission 
had been refused by the Committee it was considered premature to grant 
listed building consent when no suitable planning permission was in place. 
 
The report recommended that listed building consent be granted however 
following refusal of planning permission
[...]
 Chase, Upminster 

 
P1120.14 
 

 
Romford 
Town 

 
The Brewery Shopping Centre, Romford, 

 
P1160.14 
 

 
Emerson 
Park 
 

 
11 Parkstone Avenue, Hornchurch 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



P0146.15 com_rep
Page 1 of 12

Emerson Park

ADDRESS:

WARD :

2 Walden Way

PROPOSAL: Demolish existing detached house and garage/store, then erect new
detached house with integral garage plus new front wall & gates.

The application has been called-in to committee by Councillor Ron Ower on the grounds of the
size of the proposed dwelling and by Councillor Roger Ramsey on the grounds of the impact on
the adjoining property.

CALL-IN

The application relates to the property at 2 Walden Way, Hornchurch. This is a detached
bungalow comprising an unusual V-shaped footprint, set back from Walden Way with a parking
area to the front and spacious garden to the rear. The dwelling is located adjacent to the junction
with Wykenham Avenue within a predominantly residential area. The surrounding properties are
characterised by a mixture of two storey detached and semi-detached houses and bungalows in
a variety of different designs.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application is seeking planning permission for demolition of the existing detached bungalow
and garage/store and the erection of a new detached house with integral garage plus the
erection of a new front wall and gates.

The proposed dwelling would incorporate a hipped crown roof design with a ridge height of 8.7
metres. The proposed house would have a width of approximately 16 metres and a depth of 17
metres and would be set in from the boundaries on either side by 1 metre. The front elevation
would have a symmetrical appearance and would feature a central pitched roof glazed section
and an additional single storey garage to the southern side elevation wrapping around towards
the rear to incorporate a separate study. At the rear a partially glazed single storey section with a
lantern roof would project out into the garden area.   

In
[...]
ermission for the erection of 1no. two storey detached
dwelling with four bedrooms including living accommodation in the roof space.

This application follows the refusal of planning application P0902.14 in August 2014 for the
erection of 1 no. detached dwelling. The refusal reasons related to inappropriate development in
the Green Belt, the bulk and size of the proposed dwellings resulting in a visually intrusive form
of development detrimental to the open character of the Green Belt, as well as harmful to the
character of the Cranham Conservation Area.

As with the previous scheme the existing plot will be subdivided creating a new vehicular access

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

The Chase
Upminster 

Date Received: 27th February 2015

APPLICATION NO: P0261.15

13.2125/E101 Rev B
13.2125/P202 Rev B
13.2125/P203 Rev A
13.2125/P204 Rev A
13.2125/M001
13.2125/E102
13.2125/P201 Rev C
13.2125/M002 Rev A
13.2125/P205 Rev A

DRAWING NO(S):

RECOMMENDATION : It is recommended that planning permission be REFUSED for the
reason(s) given at the end of the report 

OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 23RD APRIL 2015

Expiry Date: 24th April 2015

Page 28



P0261.15 com_rep
Page 2 of 9

onto The Chase to serve the new house. As part of the proposal the existing driveway access for
the donor house off St. Mary's Lane would be relocated closer to the rear of Lodge Cottage, with
the driveway, hardstanding and garden area reconfigured.     

The proposed house would be positioned in a similar arrangement to the previously refused
scheme with the new dwelling facing towards The Chase and situated to the south of the site
approximately 7 metres from the boundary with Magnolia House and some 5 metres from the
boundary of the donor property Lodge Cottage to the north. The proposed dwelling would have a
footprint of around 108 square metres measuring 14 metres in width and 10.7 metres in depth.
The dwelling will incorporate a traditional appearance with a hipped roof design a
[...]
d openness of the
Green Belt. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy DC45 of the LDF Core Strategy
and Development Control Policies Development Plan Document, as well as the
National Planning Policy Framework.

The proposed development, by reason of the bulk and size of the proposed dwelling,
would result in a visually intrusive form of development, which is detrimental to the
open character of the Green Belt at this point, as well as harmful to the character of the
Cranham Conservation Area. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies DC45 and
DC68 of the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan
Document, as well as the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.

In the absence of a mechanism to secure a planning obligation towards the
infrastructure costs of new development the proposal is contrary to the provisions of
the Havering Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document.

Refusal - No negotiation

Refusal and CIL (enter amount)

Page 36



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 23rd April 2015
 

 

 

CALL-IN 
The application has been called-in by Councillor Frederick Thompson for the following reasons:
 
*Additional traffic and noise due to 24 hour opening would impact on Waterloo Road residents,
especially from unnecessarily loud music;
*Additional littering in bus area at night;
*Light pollution from illuminated signs;
*Extra congestion during daylight hours on roundabout blocking A118.
*Delivery vehicles may also lead to queues due to difficulties in accessing site.
*Could encourage dangerous traffic movements connected with bus egress.
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
The application site lies on the western edge of the Brewery development adjacent to Waterloo Road. It
comprises an existing single storey building that accommodates an A1 unit formerly occupied by Carphone

APPLICATION NO. P1120.14
WARD: Romford Town Date Received: 21st August 2014

Expiry Date: 16th October 2014
ADDRESS: The Brewery Shopping Centre

Romford

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing retail pavilion, Erection of two-storey drive-through
restaurant (688sqm) in use classes A3 and A5, Erection of a stand-alone, single
storey commercial building to provide 107sqm in Use Class A1 and/or A2
and/or A3, Erection of welfare building for use by bus drivers (33sqm),  Erection
of a stand-alone refuse and recycling storage building (15sqm) and
rearrangement and reprovision of bus interchange.

DRAWING NO(S): 050_04_revK - Site Plan Proposed
050_11_McDonalds_revB GF Plan
050_12_McDonalds_revA FF Plan
050_13_McDonalds Roof Plan
050_14_McDonalds Sections
050_15_McDonalds Elevations
050_16_McDonalds Elevations
050_05_Retail unit_revB GF Plan Retail unit
050_06_Retail unit roof plan
050_07_Retial unit Sections
050_08_Retail unit elevations
050_23_BusDrive revD GF & Roof Plan
050_21__Refuse Sections
050_25_Bus dirver's facility revB Section
050_24_Bus drivers' facility_revC Elevations
050_20__Refuse Elevations
050_19-Refus_revA GF & Roof Plan

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED  subject to the
condition(s) given at the end of the report

Page 37



Warehouse and a bus drivers welfare facility and a bus interchange for the Brewery development. To the
north of the site is the Sainsbury petrol station and to the south is the main exit for the Brewery onto
Waterloo Road. Access to both the bus facility and retail unit is currently from the roundabout at the north
east end of the Brewery site adjacent to the High Street. To the east of the site is the main ground level car
parking for the Brewery. The site area is 0.41 hectares.
 
To the west of the site beyond Waterloo Road are several blocks of flats and a car sales/dealership use on
the roundabout.  There is a boundary fence and an established tree screen along the edge of Waterloo
Road between the highway and the flats.
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
The proposed development comprises:
* Demolition of the existing retail unit a
[...]
any highway works (including temporary works of any nature)
required during the construction of the development.

5. Temporary use of the highway - If any construction materials are proposed to be kept on the
highway during construction works then they will need to apply for a license from the Council.  If the
developer requires scaffolding, hoarding or mobile cranes to be used on the highway, a licence is
required and Streetcare should be contacted on 01708 434343 to make the necessary arrangements.

4. Approval and CIL (enter amount)
The proposal is liable for the Mayor of London Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Based upon the
information supplied with the application, the CIL payable would be £7,700 (subject to indexation).
CIL is payable within 60 days of commencement of development. A Liability Notice will be sent to the
applicant (or anyone else who has assumed liability) shortly and you are required to notify the Council
of the commencement of the development before works begin. Further details with regard to CIL are
available from the Council's website.

Page 48



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 23rd April 2015
 

 

 

CALL-IN 
This application has been called in to the Committee by Councillor Kelly on the grounds that the applicant
has altered substantially the original rejected plan with the height being reduced considerably and the
overall footprint being moved back from the neighbouring plots/road. This application is now one of
judgment and the Committee is the best arena for this to be determined.
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
The application site is located on the northern side of Parkstone Avenue on the western side of the junction
with Rockchase Gardens and is in Sector 6 of the Emerson Park Policy Area. The site contains a two storey
detached property with an integral double garage. The ground is relatively flat. There is a low brick wall with
chain links surrounding on the western, eastern and southern boundaries demarcating the front garden of
the application site. There is a brick wall, the flank wall of a neighbouring outbuilding, a 1.8m high timber
paling fence and a hedge on the western boundary of the site. There is a 1.8m high timber paling fence and
conifers on the northern boundary of the site. There is a 1.8m high timber paling fence and a hedge on the
eastern boundary of the site. There is space for a minimum of four cars on hardstanding and a double
garage.
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
The application involves the demolition of the existing detached dwelling and the redevelopment of the plot
with a replacement detached five bedroom house and a boundary wall to the front.
 
The dwelling features an integral double garage and would be set in between 2 and 4.4 metres from the
western boundary and between 3.8 and 7.4 metres from the eastern boundary with Rockchase Gardens.
The dwelling is of mock Georgian design and features living accommodation in the roof space with two front
dormer windows and three dormer windows on the rear elevation. There is a first floor balcony on the front

APPLICATION NO. P1160.14
WARD: Emerson Park Date Received: 3rd November 2014

Expiry Date: 29th December 2014
ADDRESS: 11 Parkstone Avenue

Hornchurch

PROPOSAL: Demolish existing detached house and replace with new house and new wall to
the front.

DRAWING NO(S): PL-01
PL-02
PL-03
PL-04
PL-05
PL-06
PL-07
PL-08
PL-09

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be REFUSED  for the reason(s)
given at the end of the report

Page 49



and rear facades of the dwelling.
 
The proposed dwelling would have an overall width of 24.8m and a depth of 20.4m at its widest point and a
height of 10.5m to the ridge of the roof. 
 
The proposed front boundary wall would be brick with wrought iron railings and would have a height of 2
metres.
 

 
CONSULTATIONS / REPRESENTATIONS 
Notifications were sent to 16 neigbouring occupiers. Two letters of representation were received with
detailed concerns that have bee

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

23 April 2015 (7.30 - 9.05 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Ray Best (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder, Steven Kelly and +Melvin Wallace 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Michael White. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Melvin Wallace (for Michael White). 
 
Councillors Roger Ramsey, Frederick Thompson and John Glanville were also 
present for parts of the meeting. 
 
35 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
248 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

249 P0146.15 - 2 WALDEN WAY, HORNCHURCH  
 
The application before Members sought planning permission for demolition 
of the existing detached bungalow and garage/store and the erection of a 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 April 
2015 

 

 

 

new detached house with integral garage plus the erection of a new front 
wall and gates. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Ron 
Ower on the grounds of the size of the proposed dwelling and by Councillor 
Roger Ramsey on the grounds of the impact on the adjoining property. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by a representative of the objector with a response from the 
applicant. 
 
The representative advised that he was speaking on behalf of the owners of 
the adjacent property to the application site. The representative commented 
that application site was a triangular plot and that previous applications 
though different to the current proposal to develop on the site had been 
refused following appeals to the Planning Inspectorate. The representative 
considered that the planning inspectorates decision to refuse previous 
applications material. The representative also commented that the current 
application was for a much bigger two storey property which would have an 
overbearing effect, lead to a loss of light and create a sense of enclosure for 
the neighbouring property. 
 
In reply the applicant commented that the application had met with all the 
planning policies and that no overlooking would arise from the proposed 
development. The applicant also commented that the application site was 
surrounded by seven two storey properties and that the design had been 
sympathetic to neighbouring properties. The applicant also confirmed that 
letters of support for the development had been received from over thirty 
neighbouring properties. 
 
With its agreement Councillors John Glanville and Roger Ramsey 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Glanville commented that the applicants had been suffering with 
problems of damp, mould and Asbestos in the current dwelling. Councillor 
Glanville commented that the key factor in the application was the wedge 
shaped plot. Officers had mentioned planning policy DC61 in their support 
of the scheme however DC61 also stated that developments must respect 
the surrounding physical context. Councillor Glanville also commented on 
the Planning Inspectorates previous comments that the mass of the 
proposed development would result in a unpleasantly overbearing effect on 
the neighbouring property. Councillor Glanville considered that the massing 
of the development may conflict with Policy DC61 and considered that it 
was a judgement call for Members to make. 
 
Councillor Ramsey commented that the proposal was a judgement call and 
needed careful consideration from the Committee. Councillor Ramsey also 
commented on the triangular nature of the plot and considered that the 
height and bulk of the proposed development would have an impact on the 
amenity of the neighbouring property. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 April 
2015 

 

 

 

During the debate Members received clarification of the distance of the 
current dwellings and the proposed dwellings from neighbouring property. 
Members also discussed the size of the plot and whether the development 
would impact on the amenity of the neighbouring property. 
 
Members also received clarification on the aspect of the proposed 
development which confirmed that there would be no overlooking onto the 
neighbouring property. Officers confirmed the fenestration arrangements for 
the development would include obscured glass to the only window facing 
the neighbouring property. 
 
Following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission which was 
lost by 3 votes to 7 with 1 abstention it was RESOLVED that planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant permission was carried by 7 votes to 3 
with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillors Misir, Best, Crowder, Kelly, Wallace, Hawthorn and Ower voted 
for the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
Councillors Nunn, Whitney and Martin voted against the resolution to grant 
planning permission. 
 
Councillor Williamson abstained from voting. 
 
 

250 P1120.14 - THE BREWERY SHOPPING CENTRE, ROMFORD  
 
The application before Members detailed an application to demolish an 
existing retail pavilion, Erection of a two-storey drive-through restaurant 
(688sqm) in use classes A3 and A5, Erection of a stand-alone, single storey 
commercial building to provide 107sqm in Use Class A1 and/or A2 and/or 
A3, Erection of a welfare building for use by bus drivers (33sqm), Erection of 
a stand-alone refuse and recycling storage building (15sqm) and re-
arrangement and re-provision of a bus interchange. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor 
Frederick Thompson on the grounds of: 
 
Additional traffic and noise due to 24 hour opening would could impact on 
Waterloo Road residents, especially from unnecessarily loud music 
Additional littering in the bus area at night 
Light pollution from illuminated signs 
Extra congestion during daylight hours on roundabout blocking A118. 
Delivery vehicles may also lead to queues due to difficulties in accessing 
site 
Could encourage dangerous traffic movements connected with bus egress 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 April 
2015 

 

 

 

Members were advised that a letter of representation had been received 
from Councillor Joshua Chapman objecting to the scheme on the grounds of 
the 24 hour opening, loitering and increased litter. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant’s 
representative. 
 
The objector commented that the A118 ring road was a main TfL route 
through the town centre that already suffered from gridlocking on occasions. 
The objector also commented that noise and air pollution would rise from 
increased vehicle movements and that the opening times of the restaurant 
and drive-thru were excessive. 
 
In reply the applicant’s representative commented that the development was 
replacing a similar suite of uses in the area, that the Council’s streetcare 
Department had not objected and TfL recommendations regarding traffic 
movements had been incorporated into the designs and that the effects on 
air quality had been assessed and considered acceptable. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Frederick Thompson addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Thompson commented that there would be an impact on the 
residents living in Waterloo gardens and instances of loud music, littering 
and vehicle movements would harm resident’s amenity. Councillor 
Thompson also cited possible delivery vehicle movements as being harmful 
to traffic flow. Councillor Thompson voiced concerns in respect of 
proliferation of fast food outlets and the adverse affects on health and the 
light pollution from increased signage and use. 
 
During the debate Members discussed possible increase in noise and 
pollution and the effect the restaurant could have on the town centre’s 
limited Police resources. 
 
Members received clarification from officers of the traffic routing system on 
the site and also discussed the opening times of both the restaurant and 
drive-thru. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the comments made by the 
Metropolitan Police Designing Out Crime Officer which had recommended 
an earlier closing time for the restaurant as opposed to the drive-thru. 
 
Following a motion to approve with additional conditions restricted opening 
hours for the restaurant and drive through and to provide CCTV which was 
approved by 7 votes in favour to 4 against it was RESOLVED that planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the report and 
to include the following additional condition: 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 April 
2015 

 

 

 

 Restricting both the restaurant and the drive-through to opening only 
between 6.30am – 11.30pm on any day. 

 Installation of CCTV. 
 
The votes for the motion and resolution to grant planning permission were 
both carried by 7 votes to 4. 
 
Councillors Misir, Hawthorn, Ower, Nunn, Whitney, martin and Williamson 
voted for the resolution to grant planning permission. 
 
Councillors Best, Crowder, Kelly and Wallace voted against the resolution to 
grant planning permission. 
 
 

251 P0261.15 - LODGE COTTAGE, THE CHASE, UPMINSTER  
 
The application before Members sought planning permission for the erection 
of one 2 storey detached dwelling with four bedrooms including living 
accommodation in the roof space.  
 
The application followed the refusal of planning application P0902.14 in 
August 2014 for the erection of one detached dwelling. The refusal reasons 
related to inappropriate development in the Green Belt, the bulk and size of 
the proposed dwellings resulting in a visually intrusive form of development 
detrimental to the open character of the Green Belt, as well as harmful to 
the character of the Cranham Conservation Area. 
 
Members noted the comments of a letter of representation from Councillor 
Lawrence Webb and without debate RESOLVED that planning permission 
be refused as per the reasons contained within the report with the following 
amendment to reason number 3 to read: 
 

 Removal of reference to Planning Obligations SPD 

 Insertion of reference to Policy DC72. 
 
The vote for the resolution to refuse the granting of planning permission was 
carried by 10 votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Martin abstained from voting. 
 
 

252 P1160.14 - 11 PARKSTONE AVENUE, HORNCHURCH  
 
The application before Members proposed the demolition of the existing 
detached dwelling and the re-development of the plot with a replacement 
detached five bedroom house and a boundary wall to the front. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Steven 
Kelly on the grounds that the applicant had altered substantially the original 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 April 
2015 

 

 

 

rejected plan with the height being reduced considerably and the overall 
footprint being moved back from the neighbouring plots/road. The 
application was now one of judgment and the Committee was the best 
arena for this to be determined. 
 
During a brief debate Members discussed the proposed development and 
how it would sit within the existing streetscene. 
 
Members considered that the proposal was not unique and conformed with 
the Emerson Park SPD which afforded protection to large architecture within 
spacious grounds. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be refused however 
following a motion to grant planning permission which was carried 
unanimously it was RESOLVED to delegate to the Head of Regulatory 
Services the drafting of the precise wording of the following planning 
conditions to which the planning permission was subject : 
 

 Time limit 

 Landscaping and boundary treatment 

 Submission of materials 

 Visibility splay 

 Obscure glazed windows 

 Non-use of flat roofs as balconies 

 Construction hours/construction method 

 Permitted development 
 

The reason for approval agreed by the committee was that the proposal 
resulted in a large, architecturally varied dwelling set in a spacious plot in 
keeping with other properties in the locality. Through the application’s 
design it would integrate satisfactorily in the streetscene and would not 
cause any harm to amenity or safety as visibility impact could be mitigated 
through a planning condition. The development would therefore respect the 
character and amenities of Emerson Park in accordance with LDF policies 
and guidance. 
 
 

253 P0049.15 - MOSS LANE NURSERY, MOSS LANE, ROMFORD  
 
It was RESOLVED that consideration of this item be deferred at officer’s 
request to have regard to the anticipated external legal advice on Section 
106 obligations which had not yet been received. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 23 April 
2015 

 

 

 

 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


